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Introduccién / Introduction / Introduction / Introducao

ES. Gracias por la
compra nues-

tro producto de
calidad. Utilizar
cuidadosamente y
de acuerdo con las
instrucciones que
figuran a continua-
cion. Por favor leer
y guardar estas
instrucciones para
futura referencia.

EN. Thank you for
the purchase of our
quality product.
Used carefully and
in accordance with
the instructions set
out below. Please
read and keep these
instructions for
future reference.

FR. Je vous re-
mercie pour I'achat
de notre produit

de qualité. Utilisé
avec précaution et
conformément aux
instructions énon-
cées ci-aprés. Lisez
et conservez ces
instructions pour
référence future.

PT. Obrigado por
ter adquirido o
nosso produto de
qualidade. Use
com cuidado e em
conformidade as
instrucdes listadas
abaixo. Leia e guar-
de estas instrucoes
para referéncias
futuras.

Datos técnicos / Technical data / Données techniques / Dados técnicos

Potencia Luz

Power / Pouvoir / Poder aow
Dimensién
@500x145mm

Dimension / Dimension / Dimens&o

Alimentacion
Supply / Alimentation / Alimentacao da corrente

220-240V~ 50Hz




Notas / Note / Notes / Notas




INSTALACION / INSTALLATION / INSTALLATION / INSTALLACAO
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1. Luz y ventilador todo

2. Velocidad del ventilador

3. Ventilador apagado

4. Adelante/atras

5. Oscilanion- guia del viento

6. Brillo

7. Luz encendida/apagada

9. Temperatura de color +/-

9. Seccioén

10. Temporizador ventilador y luz
apagada después de 1/2/4 horas

1. Allumez et éteignez tout le ventilateur
2. Vitesse du ventilateur

3. Ventilateur éteint

4. Avant / arriére

5. Secouez la téte - guide du vent

6. Luminosité

7. Allumez/éteignez la lumiére

9. Température de couleur +/-

9. Section

10. Arrét du ventilateur et extinction de la lumiere
apres 1/2/4 heures

1. Light y fan all of

2. Fan speed

3. Fan off

4. Forward / reverse

5. Shake head - wind guide

6. Brightness

7. Light on/off

9. Color temperature +/-

9. Section

10. Fan stop y light off after 1/2/4 hours

1.llumine e ventile tudo

2. Velocidade do ventilador

3.Ventile

4. Avangar/retroceder

5.Balangar a cabega - guia do vento

6. Brilho

7. Luz ligada/desligada

9. Temperatura de cor +/-

9. Secgao

10. Ventilador para e apaga apés 1/2/4 horas



PRECAUCIONES
SEGURIDAD

1. Leer atentamente
estas instrucciones
antes de poner el
aparato en marchay
guardarlo para poste-
riores consultas. La no
observacion e incum-
plimiento de estas
instrucciones pueden
comportar como resul-
tado un accidente.

2. Antes de conectar el
aparato a la fuente de
alimentacion, com-
probar la corriente y el
voltaje de la red eléc-
trica.

3. No utilizar el aparato
con el cable eléctri-
co,la clavija o la car-
casa danada, debe
ser reemplazado por
el fabricante o alguna
persona cualificada
para evitar peligros.

4. No tocar las partes
moviles del aparato

en marcha. Ni insertar
objetos a través de la
rejilla cuando

esté en funcionamiento.

5. No utilizar el aparato
si se ha caido o esta
danado.

6. Nunca intentar abrir
ni reparar el aparato uno
mismo. Si algun com-
ponente del aparato se
rompe, desconectar
inmediatamente el apa-
rato de la red eléctrica
para evitar la posibilidad
de sufrir un choque
eléctrico.

7. Evitar el contacto
del cable con objetos
calientes.

8. No usar el aparato al
aire libre.

9. No usar este aparato
cerca del agua, ni su-
mergirlo en agua u otros
liquidos.

10. No utilizar el aparato
con las manos o pies
humedos o los pies



descalzos.

11. No exponer el apa-
rato a temperaturas
extremas.

12. Para reducir el
riesgo de descargas
eléctricas, no exponer
el aparato a la lluvia,
humedad, liquidos o
fuentes de calor, ni uti-
lizarlo en las proximi-
dades de una barniera,
ducha o piscina

13. Situar el aparato
sobre una superficie
horizontal, plana, y
asegurarse de que

el cable no quede
atrapado debajo del
aparato ni detras de
estantes, etc. No pa-
sar el cable por debajo
de alfombras ni dejarlo
en zonas ocupadas
donde se pueden
tropezar.

14. Colocar el aparato

alejado de fuentes de
calor y de posi

bles salpicaduras de
agua.

15. No desenchufar
el aparato tirando
del cable, ni forzarlo.
Nunca usar el cable
eléctrico para levan-
tar o transportar el
aparato.

16. Este aparato
esta pensado exclu-
sivamente para uso
doméstico, no para
uso profesional o
industrial.

17. El aparato debe
ser utilizado sélo
para el fin para el que
ha sido fabricado.

18. La toma de pared
deberia estar instala-
da cerca del equipo,
en un lugar facilmen-
te accesible.

19. Examinar la fuen-
te de alimentacion
peridbdicamente para
comprobar el buen
estado del cable.



20. Después de su uso
o durante la limpieza
del aparato apagar lo

y desconectarlo de la
red eléctrica. Y limpiar-
lo con un pano suave y
humedo o con un ce-
pillo muy suave y secar
lo inmediatamente.

21. Toda la utilizacién
inadecuada, o en
desacuerdo con las
instrucciones de uso,
puede comportar peli-
gro, anulando la garan-
tia y la responsabilidad
del fabricante.

22. Evitar el contacto
con las partes mévi-
les del ventilador. No
insertar ninguna parte
del cuerpo (por ejem-
plo un dedo) u objetos
a través de la rejilla
cuando el ventilador
esta funcionando.

23. Revisar que la cone-
xién entre el CA (recep-
taculo) y el enchufe

no esta flojo, ya que
puede causar so-
brecalentamiento y
una distorsion del
enchufe. Ponerse en
contacto con un téc-
nico cualificado para
reemplazar la toma
de corriente suelta o
desgastada.

NOTA: La limpieza y
el mantenimiento a
realizar por el usuario
no deben realizar los
ninos sin supervision.

PRECAUCION: Al-
gunas partes de este
producto pueden po-
nerse muy calientes y
causar quemaduras.
Debe prestarse aten-
cion en particular a
los nifios y las perso-
nas vulnerables.



Guardar el aparato fuera
del alcance de los nifios
y/o personas discapaci-
tadas.

- Este aparato puede ser
utilizado por nifios con
edad de 8 anos y supe-
rior y personas con capa-
cidades fisicas, sensoria-
les o mentales reducidas,
o falta de experiencia 'y
conocimiento, si se les
ha dado la supervision

o formacion adecuadas
respecto al uso del apa-
rato de manera segura 'y
comprenden los peligros
que implica.

- Los nifios menores de
3 anos deben mante-
nerse fuera del alcance
del aparato a menos
que sean continuamen-
te supervisados.

- Los nifios desde 3
afnos y menores de 8
anos deben sdélo encen-
der/apagar el aparato
siempre que éste haya
sido colocado o insta-

lado en su posicion
de funcionamiento
normal prevista y que
sean supervisados o
hayan recibido ins-
trucciones relativas
al uso del aparato de
una forma segura y
entiendan los riesgos
que el aparato tiene.
No deben enchufar,
regular y limpiar el
aparato o realizar
operaciones de man-
tenimiento.

- Los nifios desde 3
anos y menores de

8 no deben enchu-
far, regular y limpiar
el aparato o realizar
operaciones de man-
tenimiento.

- Los nifios no deben
jugar con el apartado.

- No utilizar el apa-
rato con un cable de
extension.



UBICACION VENTILADOR

Segun las normativas
y para proporcionar
una distancia segura

ya que esto puede
causar un mal funciona-
miento del ventilador o
danar su motor.

El ventilador debe estar

desde el suelo, el puntoconectado a un circuito

mas bajo de la pala del
ventilador debe estar
al menos a 2,3 metros
del suelo y sus extre-
mos a al menos 30 cm
de la pared o objeto
mas cercano posible
(cuanto mayor sea esta
distancia, mejor sera el
flujo de aire).

protegido. Utilizar unica-
mente el mando a dis-
tancia incluido de serie
para encender y apagar
el ventilador.

No insertar ningun obje-
to en el area de rotacion
de las aspas que pueda
golpearlas. Tal impacto
puede danar las aspas

La base sobre la que sey causar un desequili-

fija el soporte del ven-
tilador con los tornillos
suministrados debe
poder soportar una car-
ga de al menos 30 kg.
El ventilador no debe

tambalearse.

No conectar el venti-
lador a atenuadores,
potenciémetros, inte-
rruptores de pared o
dispositivos similares,

brio del ventilador y su
vibracion y un aumento
del ruido.

Después de montar el
ventilador, compruebe
que los tornillos indivi-
duales estan bien ata-
dos. Los tornillos flojos
son una de las causas
de que el ventilador
haga ruido.

Debido al movimiento



giratorio del ventilador,
algunas conexiones
pueden aflojarse con
el tiempo. Por lo tan-
to, verifique todos los
tornillos y otras cone-
xiones al menos dos
veces al ano y apretar-
los si es necesario.

El reemplazo de la luz
de este ventilador solo
puede ser realizado
por el fabricante, ser-
vicio especializado u
otro servicio certificado
calificado para evitar
posibles fallas de fun-
cionamiento o riesgos
para la salud.

Utilice el dispositivo de
acuerdo con el voltaje
especificado.

El ventilador esta di-
sefiado solo para uso
domeéstico en interio-
res. No lo utilice para
otros fines.

No coloque el ventila-
dor cerca de equipos

que generen calor o de
materiales inflamables
y/o peligrosos.

Nota: Las advertencias
e instrucciones impor-
tantes de este manual
no cubren todas las
condiciones y situa-
ciones posibles que
pueden ocurrir. Siempre
es necesario utilizar el
sentido comun, actuar
con cautela y anticipar-
se a las situaciones que
puedan surgir.

Este producto contiene
una fuente luminosa de
la clase de eficiencia
energética: F F



PRECAUTIONS
SECURITY

1. Read these ins-
tructions carefully
before starting the
device and save it for
later reference. Fai-
lure to observe and
comply with these
instructions may re-
sult in an accident.

2. Before connecting
the device to the
power source, check
the current and volta-
ge of the mains.

3. Do not use the
appliance with a
damaged power cord
or plug.

4. Do not touch the
moving parts of the
device while it is
running. Nor insert
objects through the
grid when

is in operation.

5. Do not use the
appliance if it has been
dropped or damaged.

6. Never try to open

or repair the device
yourself. If any compo-
nent of the appliance
breaks, immedia-

tely disconnect the
appliance from the
mains to avoid the
possibility of suffering
an electric shock.

7. Avoid contact of the
cable with hot objects.

8. Do not use the devi-
ce outdoors.

9. Do not use this
device near water, nor
submerge it in water or
other liquids.

10. Do not use the
appliance with wet
hands or feet or bare
feet.



Do not expose the de-
vice to extreme tempe-
ratures.

12. To reduce the

risk of electric shock,
do not expose the
appliance to rain, hu-
midity, liquids or heat
sources, or use it near
a bathtub, shower or
swimming pool.

13. Place the applian-
ce on a horizontal, flat
surface and ensure
that the cable does not
get caught under the
appliance or behind
shelves, etc. Do not
run the cable under
carpets or leave it in
busy areas where it
can be tripped over.

14. Place the device
away from heat sour-
ces and possible water
splashes.

15. Do not unplug the
device by pulling on

the cable or force it.
Never use the electric
cord to lift or trans-
port the appliance.

16. This appliance is
intended for domes-
tic use only, not for
professional or indus-
trial use.

17. The appliance
must be used only
for the purpose for
which it was manu-
factured.

18. The wall outlet
should be installed
near the equipment,
in an easily accessi-
ble location.

19. Examine the
power supply perio-
dically to check the
good condition of the
cable.

20. After use or while
cleaning the device,
turn it off and discon-
nect it from the



electrical network. And
clean it with a soft,
damp cloth or a

very soft brush and dry
it immediately.

21. Any improper use,
or use in disagreement
with the instructions
for use, may lead to
danger, voiding the
warranty and the ma-
nufacturer’s liability.

22. Avoid contact with
the moving parts of
the fan. Do not insert
any part of the body
(for example a finger)
or objects through the
grille when the fan is
operating.

23. Check that the
connection between

the AC (receptacle) and

the plug is not loose,
as this may cause
overheating and distor-
tion of the plug.

Contact a qualified
technician to replace
the loose or worn
outlet.

NOTE: Cleaning and
user maintenance
should not be carried
out by children wi-
thout supervision.

CAUTION: Some
parts of this product
can become very hot
and cause burns.
Particular attention
should be paid to
children and vulnera-
ble people.



Store the device out of
the reach of children
and/or disabled people.

- Children under 3 years
of age should be out of
reach unless they are
continuously supervised.

- This appliance can be
used by children aged
8 years and older and
persons with reduced
physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and
knowledge, if they have
been given adequate
training in the use of the
appliance safely and
understand the dangers
involved.

- Children under 3 years
of age and under 8 years
old should be monitored
/ turned off as long as

it has been installed or
installed in its normal
operating position and
has been supervised or
received instructions on
how to use the device

safely and understand
the risks that the devi-
ce has.

- Children from 3 years
of age and children
under 8 should not be
plugged in, regulate
and clean the applian-
ce or maintenance
operations.

- Children should not
play with the device.
-Do not use the

appliance with an ex-
tension cord.



CHOOSE LOCATION
CEILING FAN

According to the regu-
lations and to provide
a safe distance from
the ground, the lowest
point of the fan bla-
de must be at least
2.3 meters from the
ground and its ends at
least 30 cm from the
nearest possible wall
or object (the greater
this distance, the bet-
ter the air flow).

The base on which
the fan support is
fixed with the supplied
screws must be able
to support a load of

at least 30 kg. The fan
must not wobble.

Do not connect the
fan to attenuators,
potentiometers, wall
switches or similar
devices, as this may
cause the fan to mal-
function or damage

your motor.

The fan must be con-
nected to a protected
circuit. Use only the
remote control inclu-
ded as standard to
turn the fan on and
off.

Do not insert any
objects into the area
of blade rotation that
may strike the fan bla-
des. Such impact may
damage the blades
and cause the fan to
become unbalanced
and cause vibration
and increased noise.

After mounting the
fan, check that the
individual screws are
securely fastened.
Loose screws are one
of the causes of fan
noise.

Due to the rotary mo-
tion of the fan, some

connections may loo-
sen over time. There-



fore, check all screws
and other connections
at least twice a year
and tighten them if ne-
cessary.

Replacement of the
light of this fan may
only be performed

by the manufacturer,
specialized service or
other qualified certi-
fied service to avoid
possible malfunctions
or health hazards.

Use the device in
accordance with the
specified voltage.

The fan is designed
for indoor domestic
use only. Do not use it
for other purposes.

Do not place the fan
near heat-generating
equipment or flam-
mable and/or hazar-
dous materials.

Note: The important

warnings and instruc-
tions in this manual do

not cover all possible
conditions and situa-
tions that may occur.
It is always necessary
to use common sen-
se, exercise caution
and anticipate situa-
tions that may arise.

This product contains
a light source of energy
efficiency class: F



PRECAUTIONS ET
SECURITE

1. Lisez attentive-
ment ces instructions
avant de démarrer
I’appareil et conser-
vez-les pour réfe-
rence ultérieure. Le
non-respect de ces
instructions peut en-
trainer un accident.

2. Avant de con-
necter I'appareil a la
source d’alimenta-
tion, vérifiez le cou-
rant et la tension du
secteur.

3. N'utilisez pas
I'appareil avec un
cordon d’alimen-
tation ou une fiche
endommageés.

4. Ne touchez pas les
pieces mobiles de
I’appareil lorsqu’il est
en marche. Ni insérer
des objets a travers
la grille lorsque est en
opération.

5. N'utilisez pas
appareil s’il est tombé
ou est endommage.

6. N’essayez jamais
d’ouvrir ou de réparer
I'appareil vous-mé-
me. Si un composant
de I'appareil se brise,
débranchez immédia-
tement I'appareil du
secteur pour éviter tout
risque de choc électri-
que.

7. Evitez tout contact
du céble avec des
objets chauds.

8. N'utilisez pas
'appareil a I'extérieur.
9. N'utilisez pas cet
appareil a proximité
de I'eau et ne le plon-
gez pas dans I'’eau ou
d’autres liquides.

10. N’utilisez pas
I'appareil avec les
mains, les pieds moui-
llés ou les pieds nus.

11. N’exposez pas
I'appareil a des tempé



ratures extrémes.

12. Pour réduire le
risque de choc élec-
trique, n’exposez pas
I'appareil a la pluie, a
I’humidité, a des liqui-
des ou a des sources
de chaleur, et ne I'uti-
lisez pas a proximité
d’une baignoire, d’'une
douche ou d’une pis-
cine.

13. Placez I'appareil
sur une surface ho-
rizontale et plane et
assurez-vous que le
cable ne reste pas
coincé sous I'appareil
ou derriére des éta-
geres, etc. Ne faites
pas passer le cable
sous un tapis et ne le
laissez pas dans des
zones tres fréquentées
ou il pourrait trébu-
cher.14. Placez 'appa-
reil a I’écart des sour-
ces de chaleur et des
éventuelles projections
d’eau.

15. Ne débranchez
pas I'appareil en
tirant sur le cable ou
en e forcant. N'utili-
sez jamais le cordon
électrique pour sou

llever ou transporter
appareil.

16. Cet appareil est
destiné exclusive-
ment a un usage
domestique et non a
un usage profession-
nel ou industriel.

17. Lappareil doit
étre utilisé unique-
ment aux fins pour
lesquelles il a été
fabriqué.

18. La prise murale
doit étre installée a
proximité de I'équipe-
ment, dans un endroit
facilement accessible.

19. Examinez pério-
diguement I'alimen-
tation électrique pour
vérifier le bon état du
cable.



20. Apres utilisation ou
pendant le nettoyage
de 'appareil, éteig-
nez-le et débranchez-le
du réseau électrique.

Et nettoyez-le avec un
chiffon doux et humide
ou un brosse tres dou-
ce et séchez-la immé-
diatement.

21. Toute utilisation
inappropriée ou en
désaccord avec les
instructions d’utilisation
peut entrainer un dan-
ger, annulant la garantie
et la responsabilité du
fabricant.

22. Evitez tout contact
avec les pieces mobiles
du ventilateur. N’insérez
aucune partie du corps
(par exemple un doigt)
ou des objets a travers
la grille lorsque le venti-
lateur est en marche.

23. \érifiez que la con-
nexion entre le secteur

(prise) et la fiche n’est
pas desserrée, car
cela pourrait provo-
quer une surchauffe

et une déformation

de la fiche. Contactez
un technicien qualifié
pour remplacer la prise
desserrée ou usée.

REMARQUE: Le
nettoyage et I'entretien
par I'utilisateur ne doi-
vent pas étre effectués
par des enfants sans
surveillance.

ATTENTION: Certai-
nes parties de ce pro-
duit peuvent devenir
tres chaudes et provo-
quer des brdlures. Une
attention particuliere
doit étre accordée aux
enfants et aux person-
nes vulnérables.



Rangez I'appareil hors
de portée des enfants et/
ou des personnes handi-
capeées.

- Les enfants de moins
de 3 ans doivent étre
hors de portée, a moins
qu’ils ne soient surveillés
en permanence.

- Cet appareil peut étre
utilisé par des enfants
agés de 8 ans et plus

et des personnes ayant
des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou un manque
d’expérience et de con-
naissances, s’ils ont recu
une formation adéquate
sur I'utilisation de 'appa-
reil en toute sécurite et
comprennent les dangers
encourus -Les enfants
de moins de 3 ans et de
moins de 8 ans doivent
étre surveillés / désac-
tivés aussi longtemps
qu’ils ont été installés ou
installés dans leur posi-
tion de fonctionnement

normale et qu’ils ont
été supervisés ou ont
recu des instructions
sur la fagcon d’utiliser
I'appareil en toute sé-
curité et de compren-
dre les risques que
présente I'appareil.

Les enfants a partir de
3 ans et les enfants

de moins de 8 ans ne
doivent pas étre bran-
chés, régler et nettoyer
'appareil ou les opéra-
tions de maintenance.
- Les enfants ne doi-
vent pas jouer avec
appareil.

- N'utilisez pas I'appa-
reil avec une rallonge.



CHOISIR LEMPLACEMENT
DU VENTILATEUR

Conformément a la ré-
glementation et afin de
garantir une distance
de sécurité par rapport
au sol, le point le plus
bas de la pale du venti-
lateur doit se trouver a
au moins 2,3 metres du
sol et ses extrémités a
au moins 30 cm du mur
ou de I'objet le plus
proche possible (plus

la distance est grande,
meilleur est le flux d’air).

La base sur laquelle le
support du ventilateur
est fixé a I'aide des vis
fournies doit pouvoir
supporter une charge
d’au moins 30 kg. Le
ventilateur ne doit pas
osciller.

Ne pas raccorder le
ventilateur a des grada-
teurs, des potentiome-
tres, des interrupteurs

muraux ou des dis-
positifs similaires, car
cela peut entrainer un
dysfonctionnement du
ventilateur ou endom-
mager son moteur.

Le ventilateur doit étre
raccordé a un circuit
protégé. Pour allumer
et éteindre le ventila-
teur, utilisez unique-
ment la télécommande
fournie en standard.

N’introduisez pas
d’objets dans la zone
de rotation des pales
qui pourraient heurter
les pales du ventilateur.
Un tel impact pourrait
endommager les pales
et déséquilibrer le ven-
tilateur, ce qui provo-
querait des vibrations
et une augmentation du
bruit.

Apres avoir monte le
ventilateur, vérifiez que
les différentes vis sont
bien serrées. Les vis
desserrées sont I'une



des causes du bruit du
ventilateur.

En raison du mouve-
ment de rotation du
ventilateur, certaines
connexions peuvent se

desserrer avec le temps.

Par conséquent, vérifiez
toutes les vis et autres
connexions au moins
deux fois par an et res-
serrez-les si nécessaire.

Le remplacement de la
lampe de ce ventilateur
ne peut étre effectué
que par le fabricant, un
service spécialisé ou un
autre service qualifié et
certifié, afin d’éviter tout
dysfonctionnement ou
risque pour la santé.

Utilisez I'appareil con-
formément a la tension
spécifiée.

Le ventilateur est congu
pour un usage domes-
tique a l'intérieur. Ne
I'utilisez pas a d’autres
fins.

Ne pas placer le ven-
tilateur a proximité
d’appareils générateurs
de chaleur ou de maté-
riaux inflammables et/
ou dangereux.

Note: Les avertisse-
ments et instructions
importants contenus
dans ce manuel ne
couvrent pas toutes les
conditions et situations
possibles. Il est tou-
jours nécessaire de faire
preuve de bon sens, de
prudence et d’anticiper
les situations qui peu-
vent se présenter.

Ce produit contient une
source lumineuse de
classe d’efficacité éner-
gétique : F



PRECAUCOES DE
SEGURANCA

1. Leia estas ins-
trucdes cuidadosa-
mente antes de ligar
o dispositivo e guar-
de-as para referéncia
futura. A n&o obser-
vancia e cumprimen-
to destas instrucdes
pode resultar em
acidente.

2. Antes de conectar
o dispositivo a fon-
te de alimentacao,
verifique a corrente
e a tensao da rede
elétrica.

3. Nao use o apa-
relho com um cabo
de alimentacao ou
plugue danificado.

4. Nao toque nas
partes moveis do
dispositivo enquanto
ele estiver em funcio-
namento. Nem insira
objetos através da
grade quando

estd em operacéo.

5. Nao use o aparelho
se ele tiver caido ou
estiver danificado.

6. Nunca tente abrir
ou reparar o dispo-
sitivo sozinho. Se
algum componente
do aparelho quebrar,
desligue imediatamen-
te o aparelho da rede
elétrica para evitar a
possibilidade de sofrer
um choque elétrico.

7. Evite o contato do
cabo com objetos
quentes.

8. Nao use o dispositi-
VO ao ar livre.

9. Nao utilize este
dispositivo perto de
agua, nem o mergulhe
em agua ou outros
liquidos.

10. N&o utilize o apa-
relho com as maos

ou pés molhados ou
descalcos.



11. Nao exponha o
dispositivo a tempera-
turas extremas.

12. Para reduzir o risco
de choque elétrico,
nao exponha o aparel-
ho a chuva, umidade,
liquidos ou fontes de
calor, nem o utilize
proximo a banheiras,
chuveiros ou piscinas.

13. Coloque o aparel-
ho sobre uma superfi-
cie horizontal e plana
e certifiqgue-se de que
0 cabo nao fica preso
debaixo do aparelho
ou atras de prateleiras,
etc. Nao passe o cabo
sob carpetes nem o
deixe em areas movi-
mentadas onde possa
tropecar.

14. Coloque o aparel-
ho longe de fontes de
calor e de possiveis
respingos de agua.
15. Nao desconecte

o dispositivo pu-
xando pelo cabo ou
forcando-o. Nunca
use o cabo elétri-
co para levantar ou
transportar o aparel-
ho.

16. Este aparelho
destina-se exclu-
sivamente ao uso
doméstico e ndo ao
uso profissional ou
industrial.

17. O aparelho deve
ser utilizado apenas
para o fim para o
qual foi fabricado.

18. A tomada deve
ser instalada proxima
ao equipamento, em
local de facil acesso.

19. Examine periodi-
camente a fonte de
alimentacao para ve-
rificar o bom estado
do cabo.

20. ApGs o uso ou
durante a limpeza do



aparelho, desliga e
desconecta da rede
elétrica. E limpo com
um pano macio e umi-
do ouum

21. Qualquer uso inde-
vido, ou em desacordo
com as instrugdes de
uso, pode gerar perigo,
anulando a garantia e
a responsabilidade do
fabricante.

22. Evite o contato
com as partes méveis
do ventilador. N&o
insira nenhuma parte
do corpo (por exemplo,
um dedo) ou objetos
através da grade quan-
do o ventilador estiver
funcionando.

23. Verifique se a
conexao entre a CA
(receptaculo) e o plu-
gue nao esta frouxa,
pois isso pode causar
superaquecimento e
distor¢ao do plugue.

Contate um técni-
co qualificado para
substituir a tomada
solta ou desgastada.

NOTA: A limpeza e
a manutencao pelo
usuario nao devem
ser realizadas por
criangas sem super-
visdo.

CUIDADO: Algumas
partes deste produto
podem ficar muito
quentes e causar
queimaduras. Deve
ser prestada especial
atencdo as criancas
€ as pessoas vulne-
raveis.



Guarde o aparelho fora
do alcance de criancas
e/ou pessoas com defi-
ciéncia.

- O aparelho deve ser
mantido afastado do
alcance de criancas
menores de 3 anos a
menos que sejam Su-
pervisionadas de forma
continua.

- Este aparelho pode ser

utilizado por criangas

com idade igual ou supe-

rior a 8 anos e pessoas

com capacidades fisicas,

sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas, ou com falta
de experiéncia e conhe-

cimento, desde que ten-

ham recebido formacao
adequada sobre a utili-

zacao segura do aparel-

ho e compreendam os
perigos envolvidos .

- As criangas menores

de 3 anos e menores de

8 anos apenas devem
ligar/desligar o aparelho
sempre este tenha sido

colocado ou instalado
na sua posicao de fun-
cionamento normal e
prevista e desde que
sejam supervisionadas
ou tenham recebido
instrucoes relativa-
mente a utilizacdo do
aparelho de forma
segura e compreen-
dam os riscos que o
aparelho implica.

- As criancas a partir
dos 3 anos e meno-
res de 8 ndo devem
ligar, regular e limpar

o aparelho ou realizar
operacdes de manu-
tencéo.

- As criangas nao
devem brincar com o
dispositivo.

- Nao use o aparel-
ho com um cabo de
extensao.



ESCOLHER A LOCALI-
ZAGAO DO VENTILADOR

De acordo com os
regulamentos e para
garantir uma distancia
segura do chao, o pon-
to mais baixo da pa da
ventoinha deve estar a
pelo menos 2,3 metros
do chao e as suas ex-
tremidades a pelo me-
nos 30 cm da parede
ou objeto mais proximo
possivel (quanto maior
for a distancia, melhor
sera o fluxo de ar).

A base na qual o su-
porte da ventoinha &€
fixado com os parafu-
sos fornecidos deve ser
capaz de suportar uma
carga de pelo menos
30 kg. O ventilador ndo
deve oscilar.

N&o ligar o ventilador a
reguladores de intensi-
dade, potenciometros,

interruptores de parede

ou dispositivos semel-
hantes, pois isso pode
provocar o mau fun-
cionamento do ventila-
dor ou danificar o seu
motor.

O ventilador deve ser
ligado a um circui-

to protegido. Utilizar
apenas o telecomando
fornecido de série para
ligar e desligar o venti-
lador.

N&o introduzir objectos
na zona de rotagao das
pas que possam atingir
as pas do ventilador.
Este tipo de impacto
pode danificar as pas e
desequilibrar o ventila-
dor, causando vibracao
e aumento do ruido.

Depois de montar o
ventilador, verifique se
os parafusos indivi-
duais estdo bem aper-
tados. Os parafusos
soltos sdo uma das
causas do ruido da
ventoinha.



Devido ao movimento
de rotagcao da ventoin-
ha, algumas ligacdes
podem soltar-se com o
tempo. Por isso, verifi-
que todos os parafusos
e outras ligacgdes pelo
menos duas vezes por
ano e aperte-os se ne-
cessario.

A substituicdo da luz
deste ventilador s6
pode ser efectuada

pelo fabricante, por um
servico especializado ou
por outro servigo certi-
ficado qualificado para
evitar possiveis avarias
Ou riscos para a saude.

Utilizar o aparelho de
acordo com a tensao
especificada.

O ventilador foi conce-
bido apenas para uso
doméstico em interio-
res. N&o o utilize para
outros fins.

Nao colocar o ventilador

perto de aparelhos ge-

radores de calor ou de
materiais inflamaveis
e/ou perigosos.

Nota: Os avisos e
instrucdes importantes
contidos neste manual
n&o abrangem todas
as condicoes e si-
tuacdes possiveis que
podem ocorrer. E sem-
pre necessario usar

0 senso comum, ter
cuidado e antecipar
situacdes que possam
surgir.

Este produto contém
uma fonte de luz da
classe de eficiéncia
energetica: F



INTRODUCCION

Gracias por la compra nuestro producto de calidad. Utilizar cuidadosamente y de acuerdo con las instruc-
ciones que figuran a continuacion. Por favor leer y guardar estas instrucciones para futuras referencias.

PIEZAS
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REQUISITOS ELECTRICOS
Y ESTRUCTURALES

El ventilador de techo usa una alimentacién
eléctrica con toma de tierra de CA110- 130V~ Hz

y un circuito de 15 amperios. De acuerdo con los
codigos eléctricos, es necesario utilizar una caja

de salida clasificada para ventilador para soportar
el peso adicional y el movimiento asociado con un
ventilador de techo. Una caja para ventilador estara
claramente etiquetada como tal y normalmente esta
disefiada 31Kg.

Es esencial que se asegure de que la capacidad de
la caja de salida del ventilador de techo cumple los
requisitos del ventilador de techo especifico que va
ainstalar. Consultar las figuras siguientes para ver
las diferentes configuraciones estructurales que se
pueden utilizar para montar la caja de salida.

- Usar en perfil bajo (figura 1)

Una caja de 1/2 de profundidad esta pensada para
atornillarse a una vigueta o bloque. Se utiliza si sélo
entra un cable en la caja. También esta disponible en
una configuracién de montaje en monturas de techo.

- Usar en perfil profundo (Figura 2)

Una caja de 2-1/4” de profundidad puede fijarse
a un bloque entre viguetas y es lo suficientemente
espaciosa como para colocar mas de un cable.

- Usar con abrazadera (Figura 3)

Combinar con una caja profunda, con este colgador
se utiliza entre dos viguetas y sustituye a los
blogues de madera.

- Si el ventilador va a sustituir a una luminaria exis-
tente, desconecte la corriente en la caja de fusibles
principal y retire la luminaria existente.

Ceiling -
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Advertencia

Para garantizar la seguridad y evitar posibles
descargas eléctricas, no basta con apagar el inte-
rruptor de la pared. Antes de proceder al cableado,
asegurarse de desconectar la electricidad en la caja
de fusibles principal. El cableado debe realizarse



de acuerdo con las normas eléctricas nacionales y
locales. Ademés, es importante conectar correcta-
mente la toma tierra del ventilador de techo como
medida de precaucion contra posibles descargas
eléctricas. Seguir estas directrices, para instalar y
utilizar el ventilador de techo de forma segura.

Advertencia

No utilizar un mando de pared variable ni un
regulador de intensidad para hacer funcionar este
ventilador. Si se hace, puede dafar la unidad del
mando del ventilador de techo. Se recomienda
utilizar nicamente el mando suministrado.

INSTALACION

- Desconectar el circuito eléctrico en la caja princi-
pal de fusibles o disyuntores.

- Aflojar los cuatro tornillos de la cubierta (no quitar)
y girar en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj
para retirar la placa del techo.

- Enroscar las bombillas a los casquillos por detras.
(Bombillas no incluidas).

Aviso: La potencia de la bombilla no puede superar
los 40W. Bombillas recomendadas y potencia
Bombilla incandescente - Max. 60W.

Bombilla LED - Max. 10W (Elegir el tamafio de
bombilla adecuado antes de la instalacion).

- Segun la situacion del techo, elegir el método de
instalacion correspondiente.

Caja de conexiones: Utilizar tornillos y arandelas
para fijar el soporte al techo.

i S Wood Sructuns
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- Techo de madera: Introducir los tornillos autorroscan-
tes directamente en el techo de madera.

- Techo de cemento: taladrar agujeros en el techo de
cemento y, a continuacion, utilizar tacos y tornillos
autorroscantes para su fijar el soporte.

- Utilizar la cuerda de seguridad (preinstalada) para-
colgar la lampara al soporte.

- Cableado: Conectar el «cable neutro» (cable blanco)
del techo al cable blanco. Conectar el cable negro del
techo al cable negro. Conectar el cable de tierra
(verde o amarillo/verde o cable pelado) desde el techo
al cable verde.

- Alinear las ranuras de la campana con los tornillos
del soporte y, a continuacion, empujar el aparato
hacia arriba.

Giirar el ventilador de techo para alinearlo con las
ranuras y apretar los 4 tornillos.

Finalizar la instalacion. Conectar la cortiente eléctrica
en la caja principal de fusibles o disyuntores.



IMPORTANTE

No usar un regulador de intensidad para controlar

la velocidad del ventilador dafara el ventilador. Para
reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no
utilizar un regulador de intensidad.

(Figura 1).

Sélo controlar el encendido y apagado de la luz
mediante el interruptor del ventilador de pared.

- Restablecer la alimentacion eléctrica a la caja de sa-

lida encendiendo la electricidad en la caja de fusibles
principal.(Figura 2).

_h

(Figure 1)

(Figure 2)

MAIN FUSE BOX

LIMPIEZA

Desenchufar el aparato de la corriente eléctrica y
dejarlo enfriar antes de iniciar cualquier operacion
de limpieza. Limpiar el aparato con un pafio hu-
medo impregnado con unas gotas de detergente
y secarlo después. No utilizar disolventes, ni pro-
ductos con un PH &cido o basico como la lejia, ni
productos abrasivos para la limpieza del aparato.
No sumergir el aparato en agua u otro liquido.

ANOMALIAS & REPARACION

1. En caso de averia llevar el aparato a su servicio
técnico de asistencia.

2. No intentar desmontarlo o repararlo si no es una
persona cualificada.

3. Sila conexién de red se encuentra dafiada debe
ser sustituida de manera inmediata.

4. El movimiento natural de sus ventiladores pue-
de hacer que los tornillos se aflojen. Cada 6 me-
ses, verifique que TODOS los tornillos estén bien
apretados con un destornillador.

iPRECAUCION!

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios de 8 afios
y mayores y las personas con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia
y conocimiento si han sido supervisados o instruidos
acerca del uso del aparato de una manera segura y
comprenden los peligros involucrados. Los nifios no
deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y mantenimien-
to no seran realizadas por 10s nifos sin supervision.

E

Para evitar los posibles dafios al medio ambiente
o a la salud humana que representa la eliminacion
incontrolada de residuos, reciclar correctamente
para promover la reutilizacion sostenible de recur-
sos materiales. Para devolver su dispositivo usado,
utilice los sistemas de devolucién y recogida o
poéngase en contacto con el establecimiento donde
se adquirié el producto. Ellos pueden recoger este
producto para el reciclaje seguro ambiental.

ELIMINACION CORRECTA DEL PRODUC-
TO. Esta marca indica que este produc-
to no debe eliminarse junto con otros
residuos domésticos en toda la UE.



INTRODUCTION

Thank you for the purchase of our quality product. Used carefully and in accordance with the instructions set
out below. Please read and keep these instructions for future reference.

PIECES

|

Wire nut

©

J-boxscrew Washer

blocking.

- If your fan is to replace an existing light fixture,
turn power off at the main fuse box and remove the
existing light fixture.

| | ¢

Celing plate (pre-installed) Remote controller Lamp body

o——@)
ELECTRICAL AND

STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS

- Your new ceiling fan will require a grounded electri-
cal supply line of AC110-130V /GOHz and a 15 Amp
circuit. According to electrical codes, it is necessary
to use a fan-rated outlet box to support the additional
weight and motion associated with a ceiling fan. A
fan-rated box will be clearly labeled as such and is
typically designed to support ceiling fans weighing
up to 70 pounds.

Fan-rated outlet boxes are available in various ratings
and designs. It is essenAtial to ensure that the rating
of your ceiling fan outlet box meets the requireA-
ments for the specific ceiling fan you are installing.
Please refer to the figures below for different struc-
tural configurations that can be used for mounting
the outlet box.

- Low-profile use (Figure 1):

A 1/2-deep pancake box is meant to be screwed to
ajoist or block. It is used if only one cable is coming
into the box. It is also available in a saddle-mount
configuration.

- Deep-profile use (Figure 2)

A 2-1/4” deep box can be attached to blocking
between joists and is roomy enough to handle more
than one cable.

- Brace use (Fiqure 3)

Paired with a deep box, this hanger is meant to span
between two joists and takes the place of wooden

Ceiling -
Joist

Figure 1

Ceiling
Joist

e

Ceiling -/ Figure 2 Outlet box

Ceiling
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Warning

To ensure safety and prevent potential electrical
shock, it is not sufficient to simply turn off the wall
switch. Prior to wiring, make sure to turn off the
electricity at the main fuse box. Ali wiring should be
done in accordance with national and local electrical
cedes. Additionally, it is important to properly ground
the ceiling fan as a precautionary measure against
possible electrical shock. Following these guidelines



will help ensure the safe installation and operation of
your ceiling fan.

Warning

Do not use a variable (theostat) wall controller or
dimmer switch to operate this fan. Doing so can
cause damage to the ceiling fan’s remete control
unit. It is recommended to only use the provided
remete control.

INSATALLATION

- Turn off the electric circuit at the main fuse or circuit
breaker box.

- Screws(don't take off) and then twist counter-cloc-
kwise to remove the ceiling plate.

ouret bax

- Screw bulbs to the sockets from back. (Bu Ibs not
included).

Notice: The power of the bulb cannot exceed 40W.
Recommeded bulbs and wattage Incandscent light
bulb - Max 60 watt LEO light bulb - Max 1 O watt
(Choosing right bulb size befare installation.)

- According to the user’s ceiling situation, choose the
corresponding installation method.

Junction box: Use J-box screws and washers to
secure the bracket to

the ceiling.
R P
1 f )
L | |

- Wooden ceiling: Orive self-tapping screws directly
into the wooden ceiling.

- Cement ceiling: Orill hales into the cement ceiling,
then use expansion tubes and self-tapping screws
for fixation.

- Use the safety rope(pre-installed) to hang the lamp
to the bracket.

- Wiring:

Connect the”Neutral wire” (white wire) from ceiling
to the white wire. Connect the “Uve wire” (black
wire) from ceiling to the black wire. Connect the
“Ground wire”

(green or yellow/green or bare) from ceiling to the
green wire.

- Align the grooves on the canopy with the screws
on the bracket, and then push the fixture upwards.

Rotate the ceiling fan to align with the grooves, then
tighten all 4 screws.

Finish installation. Turn on the electric power at the
main fuse or circuit breaker box.




IMPORTANT: Using a full range dimmer switch to
control fan speed will damage the fan. To reduce the
risk of fire or electrical shock, do not use a full range
dimmer switch to control the fan speed.

(Figure 1).

Only control light on/off via wall fan switch.
- Restare electrical power to the outlet box by turning
the electricity on at the main fuse box.(Figure 2).

FL

(Figure 1)

(Figure 2)

MAIN FUSE BOX

CLEANING

Disconnect the appliance from the mains and
let it cool before undertaking any cleaning task.
Clean the equipment with a damp cloth with a few
drops of washing-up liquid and then dry. Do not
use solvents, or products with an acid or base ph
such as bleach or abrasive products, for cleaning
the appliance. Do not submerge the appliance in
water or any other liquid, or place it under a run-
ning tap.

FAULTS

Take the appliance to an authorised tecnhical
support service if problems arise. Do not try to
dismantle or repair withut assistance, as this may
be dangerous. If the connection to the mains
has been damaged, it must be replaced and you
should proceed as you would in case of damage.

CAUTION!

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8
years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe
way and understand the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision.

B

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it res-
ponsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material
resources. To return your used device, please use the
return and collection systems or contact the retailer
where the product was purchased. They can take this
product for environmental safe recycling.

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRO-
DUCT . This marking indicates that this
product should not be disposed with other
household wastes throughout the EU.



INTRODUCTION

Thank you for the purchase of our quality product. Used carefully and in accordance with the instructions set
out below. Please read and keep these instructions for future reference.

PlECES - Si le ventilateur doit remplacer un luminaire
existant, coupez I'alimentation électrique au niveau
3 + de la boite a fusibles principale et retirez le luminaire
@ existant.

Connecteur cable Vis Rondelle

T
| I | €
Liasse Vis autotaraudeuse | Vis de canopée

v v

Plaque de plafond|  Télécommand Corps Figure 1
7
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Corde de sécurité ”TIT"

des commandes (préinstaliée)

EXIGENCES ELECTRIQUES ET
EXIGENCES STRUCTURELLES

Le ventilateur de plafond utilise une alimentation
électrique de 110-130V~ Hz avec mise a la terre et
un circuit de 15 ampeéres. Conformément aux codes
de Iélectricité, il est nécessaire d’utiliser un boitier de
prise de courant pour ventilateur afin de supporter le
poids et le mouvement supplémentaires associés a
un ventilateur de plafond. Un boitier pour ventilateur
sera clairement étiqueté comme tel et est normale-
ment congu pour 31 kg.

Il est essentiel de s’assurer que la capacité du boitier
de sortie du ventilateur de plafond répond aux
exigences du ventilateur de plafond spécifique que
vous installez. Les figures ci-dessous illustrent les
différentes configurations structurelles qui peuvent
étre utilisées pour monter le boitier de sortie.

- Utilisation dans un profil bas (Figure 1)

Une boite de 1/2 profondeur est destinée a étre
boulonnée & une solive ou a un bloc. Elle est utilisée
si un seul cable peut entrer dans la boite. Elle est
également disponible dans une configuration de
montage au plafond.

- Utilisation dans un profilé profond (figure 2)

Un boitier de 2-1/4 » de profondeur peut étre fixé a
un bloc entre les solives et est suffisamment spacieux
pour accueillir plus d’un céble.

- Utilisation avec pince (Figure 3)

Combiné & un caisson profond, ce support est utilisé
entre les solives et remplace les blocs de bois.

vl
Ceiling _/

Outlet box

Figure 2

Ceiling
Joist

Ceiling —"

Outlet box
Figure 3

Avertissement

Pour garantir la sécurité et éviter tout risque d’élec-
trocution, il ne suffit pas d’éteindre I'interrupteur
mural. Avant de procéder au cablage, veillez &
couper I'électricité au niveau de la boite a fusibles
principale. Le cablage d’Ali doit étre effectué
conformément aux normes électriques nationales et
locales. En outre, il estimportant de mettre correcte-
ment le ventilateur de plafond a la terre, par mesure
de précaution contre les risques d’électrocution. En
suivant ces directives



vous permettra d’installer et d’utiliser votre ventila-
teur de plafond en toute sécurité.

Avertissement

N'utilisez pas de commande murale variable
(rhéostat) ou de gradateur pour faire fonctionner

ce ventilateur, au risque d’endommager I'unité de
commande a distance du ventilateur. Vous risqueriez
d’endommager 'unité de commande a distance du
ventilateur de plafond. Il est recommandé de n’utili-
ser que la commande a distance fournie.

INSATALLATION

Fig 1

- Coupez le circuit électrique au niveau de la boite a
fusibles ou du disjoncteur principal.

- Retirer les vis (ne pas les enlever), puis tourner dans
le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre pour retirer
la plaque de plafond.

- Visser les ampoules dans les douilles par I'arriere.
(Bu Ibs non inclus).

Remarque : La puissance de I'ampoule ne doit pas
dépasser 40 W. Ampoules et puissance recom-
mandées Ampoule a incandescence - Max 60 watt
Ampoule LEO - Max 10 watt (Choisir la bonne taille
d’ampoule avant I'installation.)

- Selon la situation du plafond de I'utilisateur, choisir
la méthode d’installation correspondante.

Boite de jonction : Utiliser des vis et des rondelles
pour fixer le support au plafond.

—
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- Plafond en bois : vissez les vis autotaraudeuses
directement dans le plafond en bois.

- Plafond en ciment : percez des trous dans le pla-
fond en ciment, puis utilisez des tubes d’expansion
et des vis autotaraudeuses pour la fixation.

- Utilisez la corde de sécurité (préinstallée) pour
accrocher la lampe au support.

- Céblage :

Connectez le « fil neutre » (fil blanc) du plafond au fil
blanc. Connectez le « fil Uve » (fil noir) du plafond au
fil noir. Connectez le « fil de terre » (vert ou jaune/vert
ou nu) du plafond au fil noir.

(vert ou jaune/vert ou nu) du plafond au fil vert.

- Alignez les rainures de I'auvent avec les vis du
support, puis poussez I'appareil vers le haut.

Faites pivoter le ventilateur de plafond pour 'aligner
sur les rainures, puis serrez les 4 vis.

Terminer l'installation. Mettez I'électricité sous
tension au niveau de la boite a fusibles ou a disjonc-
teurs principale.




IMPORTANT : L'utilisation d’un variateur de vitesse
pour controler la vitesse du ventilateur endommagera
ce dernier. Pour réduire les risques d’incendie ou
d’électrocution, n’utilisez pas de variateur d'intensité
pour contréler la vitesse du ventilateur.

(Figure 1). Ne commandez I'allumage et I'extinction
de la lumiére qu’a I'aide de I'interrupteur mural du
ventilateur.

- Rétablissez 'alimentation électrique de la boite de
sortie en mettant I'électricité sous tension au niveau
de la boite a fusibles principale (figure 2).

_h

(Figure 1)

MAIN FUSE BOX

(Figure 2)

NETTOYAGE

Débrancher I'appareil du courant électrique et le
laisser refroidir avant quelconque opération de
nettoyage. Nettoyer I'appareil avec un chiffon
humide imprégné avec des gouttes de déter-
geant et le sécher par la suite. Ne pas utiliser
de dissolvant, ni de produits au PH acide ou
basique comme I'eau de javel, ni des produits
abrasifs pour le nettoyage de I'appareil. Ne pas
tremper dans 'eau ou autre liquide I'appareil.

ANOMALIES ET REPARATION

En cas de panne, amener 'appareil & son servi-
ce d’assistance. N’essayez pas de le montrer
ou de le réparer car ¢a pourrait comporter un
risque.

Si la connexion du réseau se trouve abimée, elle
doit étre réparée de suite.

jADVERTISSEMENT!

Cet appareil ne peut étre utilisé par des enfants
de plus de 8 ans, des personnes ayant une
déficience physique réduite, sensorielles ou
mentales ou des personnes inexpérimentées
que sous supervision. Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec I'appareil. Le nettoyage ou I'en-
tretien ne sera réalisé par des enfants que sous
supervision

B

Le produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les autres
déchets ménagers habituels. Afin d’éviter toute
atteinte a I'environnement ou & la santé humaine
pour cause d’élimination incontrolée des déchets,
recycler de fagon responsable afin de promouvoir
la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles.
Pour vous débarrasser de votre appareil, utiliser les
systémes de reprise ou de collecte ou bien prenez
contact avec le magasin ot le produit a été acheté.
lls peuvent reprendre le produit afin de garantir un
recyclage sar.

ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU
PRODUIT. Ce symbole indique que
ce produit ne doit pas étre éliminé
avec les autres déchets ménagers
dans I'UE.



INTRODUCTION

Thank you for the purchase of our quality product. Used carefully and in accordance with the instructions set
out below. Please read and keep these instructions for future reference.

PORGOES
Conector de cabo Parafusos Arnruela
g
Mag Parafuso do dossel
T
Placa de teto Controle remoto Corpo
v
Corda de seguranca
j;lggtnzéie (pré-instalada)
ELETRICO E

REQUISITOS ESTRUTURAIS

- O seu novo ventilador de tecto ird requerer uma
linha de alimentagéo eléctrica ligada a terra de
AC110-130V /GOHz e um circuito de 15 Amp. De
acordo com os cddigos elétricos, é necessério utilizar
uma caixa de tomadas com ventilador para suportar
0 peso e 0 movimento adicionais associados a um
ventilador de teto. Uma caixa com classificagéo de
ventilador seré claramente identificada como tal e é
normalmente concebida para suportar ventiladores
de tecto com um peso até 70 libras.

As caixas de tomadas com classificagdo de venti-
lador est&o disponiveis em varias classificagdes e
designs. E essencial garantir que a classificagdo da
caixa de saida do seu ventilador de teto cumpre os
requisitos do ventilador de teto especifico que esta
ainstalar. Consulte as figuras abaixo para diferentes
configuragdes estruturais que podem ser utilizadas
para montar a caixa de tomadas.

- Uso discreto (Figura 1):

Uma caixa para panquecas com 1/2 de profundi-
dade deve ser aparafusada a uma viga ou bloco.

E utilizado se apenas um cabo estiver a entrar na
caixa. Também esta disponivel em configuragéo de
montagem em sela.

- Utilizag&o de perfil profundo (Figura 2)

Uma caixa de 2-1/4” de profundidade pode ser
fixada no bloqueio entre as vigas e é suficientemente
espagosa para suportar mais do que um cabo.

- Uso de aparelho (Fiqure 3)

Combinado com uma caixa profunda, este cabide
deve ser colocado entre duas vigas e substitui o

bloqueio de madeira.

- Se o seu ventilador vai substituir uma luminaria
existente, desligue a caixa de fusiveis principal e
retire a luminéria existente.

Ceiling -
Joist

Figure 1

Ceiling
Joist

r

Ceiling -/ Figure 2 Outlet box

Ceiling
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Figure 3

Aviso

Para garantir a seguranca e evitar potenciais cho-
ques eléctricos, ndo basta simplesmente desligar o
interruptor de parede. Antes de fazer a cablagem,
certifique-se de que desliga a eletricidade na caixa
de fusiveis principal. Toda a cablagem deve ser
feita de acordo com as normas elétricas nacionais
e locais. Além disso, ¢ importante aterrar adequa-
damente o ventilador de teto como medida de
precaucdo contra possiveis choques elétricos.



Seguindo estas orientagdes ajudara a garantir
ainstalagéo e o funcionamento seguros do seu
ventilador de teto.

Aviso

Nao utilize um controlador de parede variavel
(reostato) ou um interruptor de regulagéo para operar
este ventilador. Fazer isto pode causar danos na
unidade de controlo de referéncia do ventilador de
teto. Recomenda-se utilizar apenas o controlo de
remessa fornecido.

INSATALLATION

- Desligue o circuito elétrico na caixa de fusiveis

ou disjuntores principais. - Parafusos (n&o retirar)
e rodar no sentido contrario ao dos ponteiros do
relégio para remover a placa do teto.

ouret bax

- Aparafuse as lampadas aos casquilhos pela parte
traseira. (Bu Ibs n&o incluidos).

Aviso: A poténcia da lampada nao pode exceder
40W.Lampadas recomendadas e lampada incan-
descente de poténcia - Max. 60 watts LEO - Max.
10 watt (escolher o tamanho certo da lampada antes
da instalagéo.)

- De acordo com a situagéao do teto do utilizador,
escolha o método de instalagéo correspondente.
Caixa de derivagdo: Utilize parafusos J-box e anilhas
para fixar o suporte o teto.

o 3980 Weod Sauctars
|
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- Teto de madeira: coloque parafusos auto-roscantes
diretamente no teto de madeira.

- Teto de cimento: faga furos no teto de cimento e,
em seguida, utilize tubos de expansao e parafusos
auto-roscantes para a fixagéo.

- Utilize a corda de seguranga (pré-instalada) para
pendurar a lampada no suporte.

- Fiag&o:

Ligue o “fio neutro” (fio branco) do teto ao fio
branco. Ligue o “fio Uve” (fio preto) do tejadilho ao
fio preto. Ligue o “fio terra”

(verde ou amarelo/verde ou nu) do teto ao fio verde.

- Alinhe as ranhuras da cobertura com os parafusos
do suporte e empurre o acessorio para cima.

Rode o ventilador de teto para o alinhar com as
ranhuras e aperte todos os 4 parafusos.

Conclua a instalago. Ligue a alimentagéo elétrica
no fusivel principal ou na caixa de disjuntores.



IMPORTANTE: A utilizagdo de um interruptor de regu-
lagcédo de gama completa para controlar a velocidade
do ventilador danificara o ventilador. Para reduzir

o risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico, nao utilize

um interruptor de regulagéo de amplitude total para
controlar a velocidade do ventilador.

(Figura 1).Controle a ativagao/desativacéo da luz ape-
nas através do interruptor do ventilador de parede.

- Reponha a energia elétrica a caixa de tomadas
ligando a eletricidade na caixa de fusiveis principal.
(Figura 2).

FL

(Figure 1)

MAIN FUSE BOX

(Figure 2)

LIMPIEZA

Desconecte o aparelho da fonte de alimentagéo e
deixe-o esfriar antes de iniciar qualquer operagdo
de limpeza. Limpe o aparelho com um pano umi-
do impregnado com algumas gotas de detergente
e depois seque-o0. Nao use solventes, produtos
com PH &cido ou basico, como alvejantes, ou
produtos abrasivos para limpar o aparelho. Nao
mergulhe o aparelho em agua ou outro liquido.

ANOMALIAS E REPARO

Em caso de falha, leve o dispositivo ao seu servigo
de assisténcia técnica. Nao manipule os produtos,
nem tente substituir as pegas. Se o cabo estiver
danificado, entre em contato com o revendedor
onde o item foi comprado.

iCUIDADO!

Este aparelho pode ser usado por criangas,
adultos, pessoas com deficiéncias sensoriais ou
mentais ou falta de experiéncia e conhecimento
se tiverem sido supervisionados ou instruidos

a utilizagdo do aparelho de forma segura e a
compreender os perigos envolvidos. As criangas
ndo devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza

e a manutengdo ndo serdo executadas pelas
criangas sem supervisdo.

E

Para evitar possiveis danos a nivel ambiental ou
de salude humana que represente a eliminagdo
descontrolada de residuos, deve reciclar adequa-
damente para promover a reutilizagdo sustentavel
dos recursos materiais. Para ter o seu dispositivo
usado, use os sistemas do retorno ou contacte o
estabelecimento onde o produto foi adquirido. Eles
conseguem por este produto para a reciclagem am-
biental segura.

REMOGAO CORRETA DO PRODUTO
Esta marca indica que este produto nao
deve ser removido em conjunto com ou-
tros residuos domésticos en toda a UE.



Garantia / Warranty / Garantie / Garantia

ES. Este producto tiene
una garantia de 3 afos
desde la fecha de venta,
declinando toda respon-
sabilidad por defectuoso
o roturas, originadas por
mal uso. Para que esta
garantia sea valida, es im-
prescindible presentar esta
tarjeta asf como el ticket o
la factura de compra.

EN. This product has

a 3-year warranty from
the date of sale, decli-
ning all responsibility for
defects or breakages
caused by misuse. For
this guarantee to be
valid, it is essential to
present this card as well
as the purchase receipt
or Invoice.

FR. Ce produit bénéficie
d’une garantie de 3 ans

a compter de la date de
vente, déclinant toute
responsabilité en cas de
défauts ou de casse causés
par une mauvaise utilisation.
Pour que cette garantie soit
valable, il est indispensable
de présenter cette carte ainsi
que le ticket de caisse ou la
facture d'achat.

PT. Este produto tem ga-
rantia de 3 anos a partir da
data de venda, declinando
qualquer responsabilidade
por defeitos ou quebras
causadas por uso indevido.
Para que esta garantia seja
valida é imprescindivel a
apresentacdo deste cartdo
bem como do recibo ou
fatura de compra.

y dii ion del Ci

Name and address of the purchaser

Nom et adresse de I'acheteur

Nome e enderego do comprador

y direccion del
Sello del establecimiento

Name and Postal address. Stamp of establishment
Nom et adresse postale. Cachet de I'établissement
Nome e enderego do fornecedor. Selo de estabelecimento

Fabricado en China / Made in China / Fabriqué en Chine / Feito na china




